The operating expense assumptions reflect the projected costs for managing and processing contracts in force, including indirect overhead expenses. The
life and health insurance subsidiaries carry out an annual study of operating expenses by major product line, and these expenses are projected using the
expected rate of inflation and the expected development of blocks of business, when relevant.

Taxes reflect the assumptions relating to future premium taxes and taxes other than income taxes. For income taxes, actuarial liabilities are adjusted only
when there are temporary differences or to take into account the impact of non-deductible or non-taxable items on cash flows from the liabilities and the
assets related to insurance contracts.

Consolidated Financial Statements – 2019 Annual Report – Fédération des caisses Desjardins du Québec

NOTE 16 – INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (continued)

154

Sensitivity of actuarial liabilities to changes in assumptions

The following table shows the impact on “Net surplus earnings for the year after dividends to member caisses” of the sensitivity of actuarial liabilities to
changes in underlying non-economic best estimate assumptions for the years ended December 31.

 2019 2018
2% negative change in future mortality rates

Products for which a rate increase increases actuarial liabilities $ (53) $ (53)
Products for which a rate decrease increases actuarial liabilities (22) (23)

5% increase in future morbidity rates (87) (80)
10% negative change in future contract cancellation rates (154) (153)
5% increase in future operating expenses (43) (45)

Changes in actuarial liabilities

The change in net actuarial liabilities during the years ended December 31 was due to business activities and to changes in actuarial estimates, as
follows:

 2019 2018
  Amount   Amount
 Gross ceded to Net Gross ceded to Net
 amount reinsurers amount amount reinsurers amount
Balance at beginning of year $ 18,553  $ (915) $ 17,638  $ 18,428  $ (915) $ 17,513

Change due to

Passage of time  1,658   (20) 1,638   (512)  4  (508)
New business  783   (26) 757   674   (18) 656
Changes in actuarial assumptions  (86)  (22) (108)  (24)  (13) (37)

 2,355  (68) 2,287  138   (27) 111

Other changes 77  (92) (15) (13) 27  14
Balance at end of year $ 20,985  $ (1,075) $ 19,910  $ 18,553  $ (915) $ 17,638

Changes in actuarial assumptions

The economic and non-economic assumptions taken into account in the computation of actuarial liabilities are periodically updated to reflect the actual or
projected underwriting experience associated with each of them. The following table presents the impact of changes made to assumptions on “Net surplus
earnings for the year after dividends to member caisses” for the years ended December 31.

 2019 2018
Changed assumptions

Mortality $ 54 $ 22
Morbidity (4) 9
Contract cancellation rates (36) (79)
Investment return 37 17
Operating expenses 41 47